

CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-068

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO., INC., FOR ANNUAL ASPHALT SERVICES; PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the “City”) and Anderson Columbia Co., Inc., (hereinafter “Anderson Columbia”), entered into the *Contract Between City of Lake City, Florida and Anderson Columbia Co., Inc., for Annual Asphalt Services* (hereinafter the “Contract”), authorized by City Council Resolution No. 2021-076; and

WHEREAS, Anderson Columbia has requested an increase in unit cost pricing citing the current economic conditions since the inception of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration and Anderson Columbia have determined that an amendment to the Contract that affords an increase in compensation due to the economic changes, is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interests of the City to enter into *Amendment One to the Contract between City of Lake City, Florida and Anderson Columbia Co., Inc., for Annual Asphalt Services* (hereinafter “Amendment One”), a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are hereby made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. The City is hereby authorized to enter into Amendment One to the Contract.

Section 3. The City Manager and City Attorney are authorized to make such reasonable changes and modifications to Amendment One as may be deemed necessary to be in the best interest of the City and its citizens. Provided, however, that any such changes or modifications shall not cause the payment

to Anderson Columbia to exceed the Amendment price. The Mayor is authorized and directed to execute and deliver Amendment One in the name of, and on behalf of, the City with such changes, amendments, modifications, omissions, and additions made by the City Manager and City Attorney. Execution by the Mayor and Anderson Columbia shall be deemed to be conclusive evidence of approval of such changes, amendments, modifications, omissions, and additions.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council on this _____ day of June 2023.

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By: _____
Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

By: _____
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk

By: _____
Thomas J. Kennon, III,
City Attorney

**AMENDMENT ONE TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF LAKE CITY,
FLORIDA AND ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO., INC., FOR ANNUAL ASPHALT
SERVICES**

This Amendment One is made and entered into this ____ day of June 2023 by and between the City of Lake City, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as “City”) and Anderson Columbia Co., Inc., (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2021, the City and Contractor entered into the *Contract Between City of Lake City, Florida and Anderson Columbia Co., Inc., for Annual Asphalt Services* (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has cited cost increases in raw materials and based on said cost increases, the Contractor seeks an amendment to the pricing sheet attached to the Contract due to current economic conditions and changes in unit costs.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract.
2. Section 5., shall be amended to reflect the pricing sheet attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.
3. Except as otherwise herein provided, the terms, conditions, and covenants included in the May 17, 2021 Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of this page left blank intentionally.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment
One as of the day and year first written above.

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By: _____
Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

By: _____
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk

By: _____
Thomas J. Kennon, III,
City Attorney

ATTEST:

ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO., INC.

By: _____
Signature & Name

Title

By: _____
Signature & Name

Title

ITEM I: ASPHALT PLANT F.O.B. (NO MINIMUM)

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Unit Cost New
1	SP 12.5mm/TL-B	Ton	\$90.00	\$105.00
2	SP 9.5mm/TL-B	Ton	\$90.00	\$105.00
3	Milling	Ton	\$25.00	\$35.00

ITEM II: IN PLACE ASPHALT IN QUANTITIES NOT EXCEEDING 100 TONS F.O.B. DESTINATION FREIGHT PREPAID (NO MINIMUM)

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Unit Cost New
4	SP 12.5mm/TL-B	Ton	\$300.00	\$345.00
5	SP 9.5MM/TL-B	Ton	\$300.00	\$345.00

ITEM III: IN PLACE ASPHALT IN QUANTITIES EXCEEDING 100 TONS BUT NOT EXCEEDING 200 TONS F.O.B. DESTINATION FREIGHT PREPAID (NO MINIMUM)

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Unit Cost New
6	SP 12.5mm/TL-B	Ton	\$220.00	\$255.00
7	SP 9.5MM/TL-B	Ton	\$220.00	\$255.00

ITEM IV: IN PLACE ASPHALT IN QUANTITIES EXCEEDING 200 TONS F.O.B. DESTINATION FREIGHT PREPAID (NO MINIMUM)

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Unit Cost New
8	SP 12.5mm/TL-B	Ton	\$180.00	\$225.00
9	SP 9.5MM/TL-B	Ton	\$180.00	\$225.00

ITEM V: TACK COATING (NO MINIMUM)

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Unit Cost New
10	Tack Coating	Gallon	\$10.00	\$12.00

ITEM VI: MILLING COST (NO MINIMUM)

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Unit Cost New
11	Milling Cost	Square Yard	\$12.00	\$12.00

ITEM VII: RAISE MANHOLES, WATER VALVES, AND GAS VALVES

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Unit Cost New
12	Raise Manholes	Each	\$1200.00	\$1200.00
13	Raise Water Valves	Each	\$900.00	\$900.00
14	Raise Gas Valves	Each	\$900.00	\$900.00